

No. 24-386

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

KARL FISCHER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW LOUISIANA

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM 21

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated October 21, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY GRANTED RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE <i>KELO</i> SHOULD BE OVERTURNED AND “PUBLIC USE” SHOULD BE CONSTRUED NARROWLY.....	8
A. <u>The quality of reasoning in <i>Kelo</i> is poor because its broad interpretation of “public use” blurs the line between public and private takings and should be construed narrowly.</u>	9
B. <u>The rule construed in <i>Kelo</i> is unworkable because it denies property owners full protection of a constitutional right and has created disagreement regarding protection of property among the states.</u>	12
C. <u><i>Kelo</i> is inconsistent with previous cases because the decision has gone beyond the prescribed limitations of the Constitution established by those cases.</u>	14
D. <u>Reliance on the decision in <i>Kelo</i> is low because the states have contrasting ideas of what constitutes a “public use” and have imposed stricter safeguards on takings by the government.</u>	15
II. THE LOWER COURT ERRONEOUSLY GRANTED THE MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE, IF THERE WAS A PROPER PUBLIC USE TAKING, PETITIONERS CAN RIGHTFULLY BRING THEIR CLAIM AND ARE ENTITLED TO JUST COMPENSATION DUE TO THE FIFTH AMENDMENT’S SELF-EXECUTING NATURE.....	17
A. <u>This Court’s precedent provides the holding that the Fifth Amendment is self-executing, and therefore no other statutory basis is required.</u>	18
B. <u>Petitioners are entitled to the specific remedy of just compensation for takings claims because the Constitution expressly commands it.</u>	21

C. **The Court should deny the motion to dismiss to maintain fairness and give deference to the intent of the Amendment’s drafters.**..... 22

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Armstrong v. United States,
364 U.S. 40 (1960) 17

Berman v. Parker.,
348 U.S. 26 (1954) 14

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388 (1971) 18

Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.,
258 U.S. 393 (1932) 9

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,
593 U.S. 139 (2021) 10, 17

Chi., Burlington, & Quincy R.R. v. Chi.,
166 U.S. 226 (1897) 18, 23

D.C. v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) 23

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979) 7, 17

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
597 U.S. 215 (2022) 9-10, 12

First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church v. L.A.,
482 U.S. 304 (1987) 7, 17, 19-20, 24

Hatzlachh Supply Co. v. United States,
444 U.S. 460 (1980) 20

Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff,
467 U.S. 229 (1984) 14

Jacobs v. United States,
290 U.S. 13 (1933) 7, 21

<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	9
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	7-8, 10, 12, 14-15
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	8
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019)	12, 15-16, 20-21
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp.</i> , 3337 U.S. 682 (1949)	17
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 296 (2020)	20, 22
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	8
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	18
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 7778 (2009)	12
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017)	10
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	13
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	8-9
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., v. New Jersey</i> , 594 U.S. 482 (2021)	8
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> ,	

590 U.S. 83 (2020)	9
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	18-19
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	20

STATE AND CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Intermodal Properties, LLC</i> , 215 N.J. 142 (N.J. 2013).....	14
<i>Western Seafood Co. v. United States</i> , 202 Fed. Appx. 670 (5th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Wolfe v. Reading Blue Mt.</i> , 320 A.3d 1164 (Pa. 2024).....	13

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1491 (2024).....	20
------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries *134-35 (1765).....	11, 23
Brent Nicholson & Sue Ann Mota, <i>From Public Use to Public Purpose: The Supreme Court Stretches the Takings Clause in Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 41 Gonz. L. Rev. 81 (2005)	7
Charles E. Cohen, <i>Eminent Domain after Kelo v. City of New London: An Argument for Banning Economic Development Takings</i> , 29 Harv. L.J. & Pub. Pol’y 491 (2006).....	10-11
Dana Berliner, <i>Looking Back Ten Years After Kelo</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 82 (2015)	15
<i>Discourses on Davila</i> , in 6 Works of John Adams 280 (C. Adams ed. 1851)	11
James Madison, <i>Property</i> , Nat’l Gazette, Mar. 27, 1792.	23
John Dwight Ingram, <i>Eminent Domain After Kelo</i> , 36 Cap. U.L. Rev. 55 (2007)	13

Michael J. Coughlin, <i>Absolute Deference Leads to Unconstitutional Governance: The Need for A New Public Use Rule</i> , 54 Cath. U.L. Rev. 1001 (2005)	12
Mich. Const. art. 10, § 2.	16
Nev. Const. art 1, § 22(1)	16
U.S. Const. amend. V	7, 10-11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	7
